
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 20th December, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
E Taylor 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 29th November 2012 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Alwoodley  APPLICATION 12/04103/FU - 29 PRIMLEY PARK 
CRESCENT ALWOODLEY LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for new first and second floor 
with dormers to existing bungalow to form house; 
porch to front and new ground floor window to 
each side; two storey extension and conservatories 
to rear and front boundary wall and gates 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

9 - 20 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 12/04456/FU - DENE COTTAGE 
LINTON LANE LINTON WETHERBY LS22 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for two storey side, front and rear 
extension including dormer window with Juliet 
balcony to the side; raised terrace with 
balustrading above to front and new bay window to 
other side 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

21 - 
34 

9   
 

Harewood  APPLICATIONS 11/00975/UTW1 AND 
12/00501/FU - 10 ELMETE AVENUE SCHOLES 
LS15 - APPEAL SUMMARY 
 
Further to minute 212 of the Plans Panel East 
meeting held on 17th May 2012, where Panel 
resolved to refuse an application for the variation of 
condition 2 (approved plans) of approval 
09/03138/FU for minor material amendment 
relating to three 4 bedroom detached houses with 
integral garage to rear garden, to consider a report 
of the Chief Planning Officer setting out the appeal 
summary in respect of this application and an 
enforcement notice issued against the raising of 
ground levels to facilitate the erection of a 
detached house and associated works 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

35 - 
44 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 24th January 2013 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site visits
 Date  12th December 2012  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –  20TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 20th December 2012 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 
10.35am 
 
10.50am 
 
 
 
 
 
11.20am 

 
 
 

Depart Civic Hall 
 
29 Primley Park Crescent LS14 – new first and second floor with 
dormers to existing bungalow to form house; porch to front and 
new ground floor window to each side; two storey extension and 
conservatories to rear; front boundary wall and gates – 
12/04103/FU 
 
Dene Cottage, Linton Lane Wetherby LS22 – two storey side, front 
and rear extension including dormer window with Juliet balcony to 
the side; raised terrace with balustrading above to front and new 
bay window to other side – 12/04456/FU  

   
12.00 
noon 
approx 

 Return to Civic Hall  

 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.35am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.30am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
J Procter, E Taylor, B Selby and 
B Anderson 

 
 
 

21 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

22 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, however 
Councillor Macniven declared an other interest in application 12/01597/FU – 
11 Old Park Road Gledhow LS8 through being a Ward Member for Roundhay 
and living in close proximity to the site (minute 26 refers) 
 
 

24 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilkinson, who 
was substituted for by Councillor Anderson 
 
 

25 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 1st November 2012 be approved 
 
 

26 Application 12/01597/FU - Alterations to existing unauthorised 
residential annexe at  11 Old Park Road Gledhow LS8  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

 Officers presented the report which sought approval for alterations 
which had been made to an existing unauthorised residential annexe at 11 
Old Park Road Gledhow, which was situated in the Roun
[...]
 main 
house had been accepted by the Inspector 

• the impact on the Roundhay Conservation Area – that the 
Inspector identified a sense of spaciousness to the properties 
surrounding the Park and that as built, the annexe was too big 
and constrained this openness.   The proposal before Panel had 
been reduced and to the front, now complied with the 2007 
approval.   It was the view of Officers that the proposed 
alterations helped address some of the concerns which existed 
and that on balance, it could be difficult to refuse on the grounds 
of the minor impacts on the Conservation Area which remained 

Receipt of further representations were reported, these being from  
Gledhow Valley Conservation Group; a local resident; Leeds Civic Trust and 
local Ward Members Councillor Urry and Councillor G Hussain 
 If minded to grant the application, Officers recommended a further 
condition to set out that the development to be carried out in accordance with 
the approved and specified finished floor levels and ridge height.   A 
amendment to condition no. 2 was also recommended to specify the 
development to be built in accordance with the most recently submitted plans 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s 
agent who attended the meeting 
 Members discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• that the situation concerning this development, as described to 
Panel, brought the planning process into disrepute 

• the length of time which had been spent on this development; 
Plans Panel East’s concerns about the application which had 
been considered in October 2011; the fact that an Inspector had 
required the annexe to be demolished and why this had not 
been followed up by Officers 

• the materials used and whether if approved, the building would 
remain the existing colour of whether it would be rendered to 
match the host property 

• the applicant’s agent’s comments that a draft unilateral 
undertaking could be submitted to the Council within a few days 
and the possible timescales for Officers to deal with this 

The Head of Planning Services stated that Officers had sought to  
pursue the enforcement matter but that where, as in this case, an applicant 
wished to submit a further application, on the grounds of reasonableness, this 
had to be considered.   In relation to the application now being considered, 
there had been a substantial push by the applicant to retain more of the first 
floor and that the lengthy negotiations which had taken place were reflected in 
the time taken to bring a scheme before Panel which could be recommended 
for approval 
 In terms of the Inspector’s decision, some of the scheme was found to 
be acceptable and that proportionality also had to be considered when 
seeking an outcome 
 Concerning the unilateral undertaking, a completed document had not 
yet been obtained from the applicant as this was a relatively recent proposal 
and arose only when an acceptable scheme had been drawn up 
 The Panel’s legal adviser stated that it would be possible to deal with 
the documents for the unilateral undertaking fairly quickly but this would 
require a willingness on both parties and for there not to be any problems 
arising out of the documentation 
 In respect of materials, Members were informed that the existing stone 
material would be retained and that this was considered to be acceptable by 
the Council’s Conservation Officer 
 Members considered how to proceed with concerns continuing to be 
raised at the way the development had proceeded in this case; the time taken 
to deal with the issues it had raised and that what was being proposed was a 
material change from the original proposals 
 Discussions also took place on the recommendation proposed with 
Members requiring the application to be determined by Panel rather than 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, in the event that a satisfactory 
unilateral undertaking was not submitted by the applicant 
 RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report, subject to an 
amendment to condition no.2 to state that the development to be built in 
accordance with the approved plans to refer to the most recently submitted 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

plans; an additional condition requiring the development to be carried out in 
accordance with the approved and specified finished floor levels and ridge 
height and the receipt of a completed and signed unilateral undertaking from 
the applicants restricting occupation of the annexe building to family members 
of the occupants of the main dwelling and tying the applicants into completion 
of the works to comply with the plans now submitted within a period of 8 
months from the date of the decision 
 
In the circumstances where the unilateral undertaking has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, that 
a further report be submitted to Panel for determination of the application 
 
 

27 Application 12/03841/FU - Detached bungalow to side garden plot at  7 
Brookside Alwoodley LS17  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which related to an application for a 
detached bungalow to a garden plot at 7 Brookside, Alwoodley LS17  
 The planning history of the site was outlined for Members who were 
informed that previous proposals for a residential dwelling on the site had 
been refused, with the most recent refusal being in October 2010  
 Members were informed that the development site was constrained 
due to an easement which ran across it which had to kept clear, however the 
application before Panel sought to address previous concerns raised in 
relation to the proximity of the hedge and the width of the driveway which 
would now be 3.3m in width as requested by the highways officer 
 In terms of recent policy changes, it was stated that the changes to 
national planning policy, initially set out in PPS3, was relevant in this case as 
it removed gardens from the definition of previously developed land and in this 
case it was felt gave greater weight to the reason for refusal which was 
proposed in report before Members 
 The receipt of further representations was reported, with additional 
representations being received from Harewood Parish Council stating that its 
objection was to be withdrawn; the applicant who requested determination of 
the application to be deferred to enable Councillor Buckley, a local Ward 
Member, further consideration in view of a recent site visit he had undertaken 
with the applicant and from Councillor Buckley who had stated that some of 
his previous concerns about the proposal had been overcome but that some 
remained 
 As the recommendation within the report was to refuse the application, 
in line with the Council’s Protocol for Public Speaking at Plans Panels, 
Members heard representations firstly from the applicant and then from an 
objector who attended the meeting 
 The Panel considered how to proceed and the Panel’s Lead Officer 
suggested if minded to refuse the application, that the proposed reason be 
amended to include reference to a cramped and over-intensive form of 
development causing harm to the character of the area 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following reason: 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

 
 The proposals, by reason of the size, scale and design of the proposed 
dwelling, including hardstanding and the loss of mature landscaping within the 
site, would fail to reflect the character and pattern of surrounding development 
and would result in the loss of a mature garden area which is considered to be 
a positive feature within the context of this established residential area and 
would lead to a cramped and over-intensive form of development causing 
harm to the character of the area.   The proposed development is therefore 
considered to be of significant detriment to the character and appearance of 
the area, contrary to policies GP5, N12, N13 and BD5 of the Leeds Unitary 
Development Review 2006 and the guidance in Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 13 and the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 20th December 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

29 Chair's closing remarks  
 

 In closing the meeting, the Chair paid tribute to Mr David Marsh, the 
Local Government reporter with the Yorkshire Evening Post, who was to retire 
from the paper at the end of the week and commented on the fairness of his 
reporting of Council business and that he would be sadly missed 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: J Riley

Tel:     0113  2477042 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST  PLANS PANEL

Date: 20th December 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04103/FU – for new first and second floor with dormers to 
existing bungalow to form house; porch to front and new ground floor window to each 
side; two storey extension and conservatories to rear; front boundary wall and gates 
at 29 Primley Park Crescent, Alwoodley, LS17 7HY 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04103/FU – for new first and second floor with dormers to 
existing bungalow to form house; porch to front and new ground floor window to each 
side; two storey extension and conservatories to rear; front boundary wall and gates 
at 29 Primley Park Crescent, Alwoodley, LS17 7HY 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr R Bhambra Mr R Bhambra 26th September 2012 26 21st November 2012 2
[...]
 considerations which would outweigh the reasons to approve the 
proposal. It is therefore considered that the application should be approved with the 
conditions suggested at the beginning of this report. 

Background Papers: 
Application files  12/04103/FU 
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A (site owned by applicant) signed by agent 
   

Page 18



Page 19



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04103/FU

Page 20



Originator: David Newbury

Tel:           0113  247 8056 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST  PLANS PANEL

Date: 20th December 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/04456/FU – Two storey side, front and rear extension
including dormer window with Juliet balcony to the side; raised terrace with
balustrading above to front and new bay window to other side at Dene Cottage, Linton 
Lane, Linton, Wetherby, LS22 4HL 

including dormer window with Juliet balcony to the side; raised terrace with
balustrading above to front and new bay window to other side at Dene Cottage, Linton 
Lane, Linton, Wetherby, LS22 4HL 
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr Mike Jamieson Mr Mike Jamieson 24th October 2012 24 19th December 2012 19th October 2012 th December 2012 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Harewood

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission; 
2. Approved plans;
3. Matching materials;
4. No further insertion of windows to the side; 
5. Landscape/management plan for trees. 

Reason for approval:

The proposal is considered to be an appropriately designed and scaled extension 
which, on balance, does not cause harm to the character and appearance of the 

[...]
s.  Proposals which harm the existing residential 
amenity of neighbours through excessive overshadowing, overdominance of 
overlooking with be strongly resisted”.

10.10 Concern has been expressed regarding the impact of the extension upon amenity 
by the occupants of ‘The Willows’.  This property lies to the immediate west of the 
application site and the extension introduces 18.5m of two storey built development 
within 1.5-2.0m of the boundary.  Although this is undoubtedly a significant increase 
in massing there are several factors which must be considered before reaching a 
judgement as to harm.  Firstly, the bulk of the extension lies adjacent to the side 
gable of the neighbouring dwelling and thus will not impact the main front and rear 
windows or the main garden area of the neighbour.  The presence of a conservatory 
to the rear of the neighbouring dwelling is noted and it is likely that this structure will 
be impacted by the proposal.  However as the majority of this room will remain 
unaffected and the conservatory will still receive direct sun for the majority of the day 
it is unlikely that significant harm will occur.  The second factor which must be 
considered is the majority of the roof form hips away from the boundary and thus at 
its closest point the roof is at its lowest, with distance increasing as the height 
increases.   This then also helps to lessen the impact of the extension.

10.11 There is some concern regarding the projection of the rear element (to the north), 
which extends approximately 4.0m forward of the front wall of the neighbour.  This 
projection does not conform with the 45 degree code as set out in the Householder 
Design Guide.  This code is used as a way of assessing the impact upon outlook 
from main windows.  It measures the distance from the common boundary to the 
nearest point of the neighbour’s window and then draws a line at an angle of 45 
degrees toward the area of the extension.  Any development which falls w
[...]
NS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/04456/FU

Page 34



Originator: David Newbury

Tel: 0113 247 8056 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 20th December 2012 

Subject: Enforcement Case 11/00975/UTW1 and Planning Application 12/00501/FU – 
Appeals by Mr J Townsend against: Appeals by Mr J Townsend against: 

(i) an enforcement notice issued against the raising of ground levels to 
facilitate the erection of a detached house and associated works; and 

(i) an enforcement notice issued against the raising of ground levels to 
facilitate the erection of a detached house and associated works; and 

(ii) the refusal of planning permission for Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of approval 09/03138/FU for minor material amendment relating to
three 4 bedroom detached houses with integral garage to rear garden, at 10 
Elmete Avenue, Scholes, LS15 4BL 

(ii) the refusal of planning permission for Variation of condition 2 (approved 
plans) of approval 09/03138/FU for minor material amendment relating to
three 4 bedroom detached houses with integral garage to rear garden, at 10 
Elmete Avenue, Scholes, LS15 4BL 

  
The appeal against the enforcement notice was dismissed and the planning appeal 
was allowed.
The appeal against the enforcement notice was dismissed and the planning appeal 
was allowed.
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Alwoodley

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the following appeal decisions.Members are asked to note the following appeal decisions.

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 These appeals concerned a residential development of 3 houses that was granted 
planning permission on appeal (the 2010 planning permission). One of the houses, 
plot 3 as identified on the plans approved 2010 but 
[...]
nsequence of this 
case all officers have been reminded of internal processes in administrating an 
appeal and the need to abide by the appeal timetable.

4.2 The attached plans show the house as originally proposed, as built and the 
development allowed on appeal. 

Background Papers 
 Planning Application File 
 Inspector’s Decision Letter 

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/00501/FU

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 12/04103/FU - 29 Primley Park Crescent Alwoodley LS17
	8 Application 12/04456/FU - Dene Cottage Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22
	9 Applications 11/00975/UTW1 and 12/00501/FU - 10 Elmete Avenue Scholes LS15 - appeal summary



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 21st February 2013 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, M Harland, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
E Taylor, G Wilkinson and B Selby 

 
 
 

30 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

31 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

32 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
interests 
 For the record, Councillor Selby stated that although he lived in the 
next street to Primley Park Crescent – Application 12/04103/FU – 29 Primley 
Park Crescent – he did not know the applicant or any of the objectors other 
than Councillor Harrand (minute 35 refers) 
 
 

33 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Grahame who 
was substituted for by Councillor J Harper 
 
 

34 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 29th November 2012 be approved 
 
 

35 Application 12/04103/FU -  New first and second floor dormers to 
existing bungalow to form house; porch to front and new ground floor 
window to each side; two storey extension and conservatories to rear 
front boundary wall and gates - 29 Primley Park Crescent Alwoodley 
LS17  



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 21st February 2013 

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought permission 
for extensions to form a new house at 29 Primley Park Crescent Alwoodley 
LS17  
 The design characteristics of the surrounding area were outlined with 
Members being informed that it was not unusual for there to be a mix of 
bungalows and two storey properties adjacent to each other 
 An in/out driveway was proposed which was considered to be 
acceptable.   As the plot was a generous one, two conservatories would be 
sited at the rear of the property, whilst still leaving an appropriate area of 
garden land 
 Officers were of the view there were good levels of separation between 
the property and its neighbour; that the spatial setting of the proposals was 
acceptable and that a generous garden would be retained and recommended 
approval of the application, with an additional condition in respect of the 
boundary enclosure to the eastern side of the property 
 Panel was informed that a revised plan had been submitted and had 
been sent to Councillor Harrand.  In response to a question from Panel, it was 
stated that Councillor Harrand had not made further representations in 
respect of this revised plan 
 Members discussed the application and sought clarification about the 
size of the second storey dormer windows, with the Panel’s Lead Officer 
stating these were slightly smaller than those on the adjacent property 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report and an additional condition requiring the 
submission of details of the boundary enclosure to the eastern side of the site 
 
 

36 Application 12/04456/FU - Two storey side, front and rear extension 
including dormer window with Juliet balcony to the side, raised terrace 
with balustrading above to front and new bay window to other side - 
Dene Cottage Linton Lane Linton Wetherby LS22  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings showing the current application and 
previous consented schemes were displayed at the meeting.   A Members site 
visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought 
retrospective permission for extensions to Dene Cottage, Linton Lane, 
Wetherby, which was situated in a Conservation Area 
 Members were informed that a peculiarity of the site was that the rear 
of Dene Cottage was the front of the adjacent house, The Willows, and that 
this was an important consideration in understanding the application 
 Members noted that unauthorised works had been carried out on the 
property and initially the applicant had not ceased work but had now done so 
 A particular issue was the impact the extensions, which were at an 
advanced stage, had on the amenity of the residents of The Willows 
 Whilst the extension to the front of the house which had been 
constructed was similar in scale and form to what had been granted planning 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 21st February 2013 

permission in 2004 and 2009, there were elevational differences.   It was set 
out that it could be contended that the extension to the rear did not comply 
with the Householder Design Guide in respect of how the impact of an 
extension, on the amenity of neighbours was assessed.   Members were 
informed that in respect of this, although the proposals contravened the letter 
of the Code, Officers were of the view that due to a number of other factors, 
this was a balanced decision and were recommending approval of the 
application.   It was noted that the Conservation Officer’s view differed from 
that of Planning Officers 
 The receipt of 15 further letters of support were reported 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector who attended the 
meeting 
 Panel then discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the rear boundary treatment which would help screen the extension 
from The Willows and that although a condition had been placed on the 
retention of this in the 2009 application, this had not been included in 
the current scheme 

• that the 2009 scheme was more suitable as it was subservient to the 
host property, unlike what had been constructed on site 

• that whilst Planning Officers might express a view to an applicant on a 
planning application this could only be an initial view as the planning 
process provided the opportunity for public consultation on the 
proposals, including representations both in support and against an 
application 

• concerns about the rear extensions and its impact on The Willows 
The Panel’s Lead Officer stated that whilst the Head of Planning Services 

had been asked by the applicant to give an initial view on the proposals and 
had done so, without prejudice to the determination of any planning 
application that might be submitted, the applicant had been somewhat 
premature and had commenced the works 

Members considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That determination of the application be deferred to enable 

further negotiations regarding the projection of the extension with a view to 
making this more subservient to the host dwelling and to reduce the impact on 
the neighbouring dwelling and that a further report be presented to Panel in 
due course, for determination of the application 

 
 

37 Applications 11/00975/UTW1 and 12/00501/FU - 10 Elmete Avenue 
Scholes LS15 - appeal summary in respect of enforcement case and 
planning application  

 
 Further to minute 212 of the Plans Panel East meeting held on 17th 
May 2012, where Panel resolved to refuse an application for the variation of 
condition 2 (approved plans) of approval 09/03138/FU, for minor material 
amendment relating to three 4 bedroom detached houses with integral garage 
to rear garden, Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer on 
appeal decisions in respect of this refusal and of an enforcement appeal 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held on 21st February 2013 

 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report and stated that the 
applicant had been successful in appealing the decision to refuse planning 
permission but had lost the enforcement appeal.   The Inspector required plot 
3, which had not been built in accordance with the approved plan, to be 
demolished within three months and that to address this, the applicant would 
now implement the planning permission granted on appeal, within three 
months.   Members were informed that issues still remained regarding 
boundary treatments and drainage and that these were being dealt with 
 Concerns were raised that no reference had been made to why the 
planning appeal had been granted, i.e. through an administrative error within 
Planning Services which resulted in the timescale for submission of evidence 
being missed,  as set out in the submitted report and that no apology had 
been offered to Panel or to the local residents who were affected by this 
situation 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer stated that a meeting had been arranged with 
local residents and objectors for January and that steps had been taken to 
ensure this situation could not be repeated 
 Members noted the steps which had been taken and suggested that a 
report be submitted to the Joint Officer/Working Group, if considered 
appropriate, which set out the measures which had been put in place to 
prevent this situation from occurring in the future 
 RESOLVED -   To note the appeal decisions and the comments now 
made 
 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 24th January 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 

39 Chair's closing remarks  
 

 The Chair wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy 2013 
 
 
 
 


